WHAT IS THE MOST VALUABLE ..
FOR UKRAINIANS

ASSESSMENT OF THE VARIOUS VALUES, ESSENTIAL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, %

(% CHOSEN THE ANSWER “FUNDAMENTAL VALUE")
2016 2018 2020 2023

® Freedom 80.3 86.0 90.7
® Security 71.9 66.5 79.0
® Justice 70.1 69.7 76.1
© Dignity 64.4 62.5 71.0
® Equality 56.7 58.0 62.6

©® Responsibility 493 523 57.5

® Freedom for personal development

554 520 55.3

® Patriotism

379 319 544

© Order 439 46.0 50.4

©® Law-abidingness

475 413 49.5

©® Morality 447 40.1 40.7

® Wellbeing 447 409 38.4

® Tolerance

250 277 33.1

2016 2023

STATE OR
PERSON IS FULLY
RESPONSIBLE?

The State shall bear the ultimate duty to
ensure that every person is provided with
everything they need for their life and
development

0 The State shall provide people with
5 8 0 A) a“level playing field” (equal conditions and
° opportunities), and the person then is

responsible for the way that these chances
are used

7 .4% Hard to say

2016 2023

FREEDOM
OR PROSPERITY?

In exchange for my well-being, I am
24 20/ ready to partially cede my rights and civil
. 0 liberties to the State
0 To ensure my personal freedom and the
47 .4 A) safeguarding of civil rights, | am prepared

to tolerate certain financial difficulties

28.4% ordiosy

A nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by the Ilko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation in cooperation with the E . E
Center for Political Sociology during 29 October - 12 November 2023, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) in H
Ukraine and the Human Rights Center ZMINA. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and over were interviewed. This is the fourth nationwide ﬁ“%

survey, "What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights.” Previous 2016, 2018, and 2020 studies are available via QR link. H
(D[P} The opinions contained in the research do not necessarily reflect those of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark, the United Nations
Development Programme, or other UN Agencies. E
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WHETHER DISCRIMINATION ISSUES
ARE SIGNIFICANT IN UKRAINE ...

ASSESSMENT

OF THE SERIOUSNESS
OF THE DISCRIMINATION
PROBLEM IN UKRAINIAN
SOCIETY (%)

[ VERY SERIOUS

. GENERALLY, IT IS SERIOUS, BUT THERE ARE
SOME MORE IMPORTANT ISSUES

. ITIS NOT A PROBLEM AT ALL

[ HARD TO SAY

ON WHICH GROUNDS DO PEOPLE USUALLY EXPERIENCE DISCRIMINATION (%)

2016 2018 2023
o Age = V74 7 100 32
o Disability - i» A aiohb 327 321 298
® Property status e 244 203 243
@ Sexual orientation = 216 249 24.4
o Sex — 204 220 219
@ Health status T ——— 203 248 19.1
@ Political beliefs = 19.9 204 17.3
o Ethnicity (nationality) — 148 17.0 16.9
o Religious beliefs D 122 117 15.4
© IDPs status =_ 118 146 9.8
® Place of residence = 58 83 13
e Citizenship = 73 89 7.0
© Marital status = 44 51 5.4
® Nobody is discriminated in Ukraine = 128 119 16.2
® Hard to say = 137 172 17.2

HAVE YOU PERSONALLY

I YES, QUITE OFTEN
EVER EXPERIENCED
ANY CASES OF 71 YES, 0CCASIONALLY
DISCRIMINATION? M o

[ HARD TO SAY

A nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by the Ilko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation in cooperation with the E . E
@ Center for Political Sociology during 29 October - 12 November 2023, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) in H
Doy s :’g:g;:‘ﬁinms rad Ukraine and the Human Rights Center ZMINA. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and over were interviewed. This is the fourth nationwide ﬁ“%
flevonparuni iniuiaruen 7. A 5] OF DENMARK survey, "What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights." Previous 2016, 2018, and 2020 studies are available via QR link. H
P (D[P} The opinions contained in the research do not necessarily reflect those of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark, the United Nations
Development Programme, or other UN Agencies. E




What Ukrai s Know and

ang 20

IMPACT ON HUMAN RIGHTS

Race or ethnic origin should not determine

1.8
1.5
Sex or age should not determine the presence
of this or that human right with a person 59.4 29.2 6.0. 3.9
3

S
Political or other views should not determine
presence of this or that human right with a person 49.9 29.6 12.0 . 5.0
I vtoraivacree [ TEND TO AGREE TenDToDISAGREE [l Disacree [l HARD TO sAY

ATTITUDE TO THE POSSIBILITY OF RESTRICTING THE RIGHTS OF CERTAIN SOCIAL
GROUPS (%)

Drug Addicts Ex-prisoners Members of the LGBTQI+ Oligarchs
community

6.2 3.2
18.3

Roma Ukrainians who fled People who remained IDPs from temporary
abroad after the start to live in the occupied occupied regions
of the full-scale invasion territories or.areas where active

hostilities are taking place

. DEFINITELY, THEIR RIGHTS . UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES . NO, THEIR RIGHTS SHOULD NOT BE RESTRICTED . HARD TO SAY
SHOULD BE RESTRICTED THEIR RIGHTS MAY BE SOMEWHAT RESTRICTED

A nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by the llko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation in cooperation with the
Center for Political Sociology during 29 October - 12 November 2023, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) in
Ukraine and the Human Rights Center ZMINA. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and over were interviewed. This is the fourth nationwide
survey, “What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights." Previous 2016, 2018, and 2020 studies are available via QR link.

The opinions contained in the research do not necessarily reflect those of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark, the United Nations
Development Programme, or other UN Agencies.
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THE MOST IMPORTANT RIGHTS ”
AND THEIR COMPLIANCE

TOP-10 MOST IMPORTANT RIGHTS

2016 2023
® Right to life +12 e—) 77.7 89.6
© Right to liberty and security of person — 13 52.6 65.5
® Right to housing 0 58.3 58.3
® Right to fair trial ®0 56.0 56.4
® Right to social security — -3 63.2 54.9
® Conditiong of work oSNt — 550 480
© Right to education —— 57.2 47.8
® Right to decide one’s own destiny - +3 44.8 47.8
® Freedom of thought, conscience and religion = +1 45.5 46.1
® Prohibition of slavery and human trafficking = 3 444 4.4

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

2.1
HOW HAS THE SITUATION i . THE SITUATION HAS IMPROVED
REGARDING HUMAN RIGHTS FOR SOME HUMAN RIGHTS,
AND FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTIES FoR GTHERS IT HaS DETERIORATED
CHANGED IN UKRAINE 2023 . THE SITUATION HAS DETERIORATED
IN THE LAST YEAR?

NOT MUCH HAS CHANGED

[ HARD TO SAY

EVALUATION OF THE SITUATION WITH OBSERVANCE OF VARIOUS RIGHTS

Average value on a five-point scale, with 1 for extremely poor observance of a right, and 5 for full observance.

2016 2018 2023

N
-E—: tchg!;;[ggiﬁcla?iﬁ,lseatlrslgcﬁon of one’s cultural needs, 2.93 3.0 3.38

and specifically in the native language, etc.

N POLITICAL RIGHTS

T the right to elect authorities and to be elected, to establish

== parties and civil groups, the right to freedom of peaceful 2-95 2-79 3-04
assembly, etc.

'~ CIVIL HUMAN RIGHTS AND FREEDOMS

[y the right to life, liberty, freedom of opinion and expression,

freedom of movement, privacy of correspondence, personal
integrity, access to information, a fair trial, freedom of conscience 2'9 2'82 2'93

and religion, etc.

SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS

N

ey the right to work, to a standard of living adequate for

== well-being, to social protection, to medical care, to do 2 " 22 2 '34 2'78
N

business, etc.

- ENVIRONMENTAL RIGHTS
== the right to a healthy environment, to control 2_4 2_41 2_71

environmental conditions, etc.

A nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by the Ilko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation in cooperation with the E . E
Center for Political Sociology during 29 October - 12 November 2023, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) in H
Ukraine and the Human Rights Center ZMINA. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and over were interviewed. This is the fourth nationwide ﬁ“%

survey, "What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights.” Previous 2016, 2018, and 2020 studies are available via QR link. H
The opinions contained in the research do not necessarily reflect those of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark, the United Nations
Development Programme, or other UN Agencies. E
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HOW UKRAININIANS PROTECT '.
THEIR RIGHTS

HAVE YOUR RIGHTS

(OR THE RIGHTS OF YOUR
FAMILY/FRIENDS) EVER BEEN
VIOLATED? (%)

B vES, REGULARLY
[ YES, OCCASIONALLY
[ YES, ONCE OR TWICE

[ NEVER

[ HARD TO SAY

WHICH RIGHTS HAVE BEEN VIOLATED IN THE LAST TWO YEARS? (%)

2016 2023

©® The right to work, and to just

and decent conditions of work * 2 222 204
® The right to a standard of living ¢ -14 28.7 15.0
® Theright to freedom of movement and )

to choose one’s place of residence i 6.3 131
© The right to liberty and physical integrity ®0 11.0 114
© The right to social security G -13 23.2 104
® Personal data protection —) +3 7.0 9.6
® Prohibition of discrimination on any grounds P +1 6.2 7.4
©® Freedom of thought, conscience and religion — 4 3.8 7.5
® The right to life —) 5 25 7.2

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
TOP 10 MOST EFFECTIVE MECHANISMS FOR STANDING UP FOR RIGHTS, %
2016 2023

® Appealing to court +13 > 16.2 29.6
© Contacting the police » +15  13.0 28.5
® Appealing to mass media — -8 28.3 20.3
¢ Appealing to a lawyer, the free legal aid system —) 1 () 2018 7.0 17.7
® Asking your family for help,

looking for useful contacts > +1 16.1 17
® Appealing to the Prosecutor’s Office — 18 8.0 16.2
© Appealing to the European Court

of Human Rights e -5 18.2 13.9
© Appealing to local authorities —) 3 58 13.3
® Appealing to international organizations - -2 13.2 109
©® Appealing to the State Bureau

of Investigation (SBI) — +3 53 87

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

VIEWS ON ENCOURAGING 433 37.7 85 10.6
ADMINISTERING OF JUSTICE [ | FIND MOB LAW UNACCEPTABLE UNDER ALL CIRCUMSTANCES [l HARD TO SAY
BY PE 0 PLE THEM S E LVES [0/0] [l GENERALLY, MOB LAW IS UNACCEPTABLE, BUT IN SOME CASES IT MAY BE JUSTIFIED

[ | BELIEVE THAT IN OUR CASE, MOB LAW IS THE ONLY WAY TO PUNISH OFFENDERS

A nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by the Ilko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation in cooperation with the E . E
) Center for Political Sociology during 29 October - 12 November 2023, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) in H
s MINISTRY OF st Ukraine and the Human Rights Center ZMINA. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and over were interviewed. This is the fourth nationwide
T/ A % (F)':T:Eslﬁrn::f(mns survey, "What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights.” Previous 2016, 2018, and 2020 studies are available via QR link. =
P (D[P} The opinions contained in the research do not necessarily reflect those of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark, the United Nations
Development Programme, or other UN Agencies. E




HOW UKRAININIANS PROTECT ”
THEIR RIGHTS

IF YOUR RIGHTS

WERE VIOLATED,

DID YOU TRY TO PROTECT
THEM? (%)

. YES, AND IN MOST CASES | SUCCEEDED
. YES, BUT IN MOST CASES | FAILED

. NO, | DIDN'T EVEN TRY

IF YOU TRIED TO PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS, WHICH MEANS DID YOU USE? TOP 10

2016 2018 2023
Contacting the police | 197 19.0 248
A lingtoal \ |
the free logal aid systern - 173 106 207
Appealing to court | %4 19.7 195
Asking your family for help, ]
looking for useful contacts e 200 219 19.5
Appealing to local authorities I — 17.3 15.0 19.1
Appealing to the Prosecutor’s Office __ 1.3 10.0 6.4
Through one’s own actions, ]
using g weapon if necessary T 82 78 6.0
Appealing to mass media __ 113 93 5.8
Paying a bribe, or using a similar ]
meythgd to resolve the g’mtter - 79 90 5.3
Contacting non-governmental |
human rights organizations | B 38 33 4.1
In fact, there are no ways [ |
to protect one’s rights Y | 29 38 39
DO YOU KNOW ABOUT DO YOU KNOW ABOUT THE WORK OF
THE OPPORTUNITY TO RECEIVE FREE THE UKRAINIAN PARLIAMENT COMMISSIONER
LEGAL AID FROM THE STATE? (%) FOR HUMAN RIGHTS (OMBUDSMAN)? (%]
A e Lo enover
2016 YES, | DID HEAR 2016 I HAVE HEARD
ABOUT THAT, BUT | DO ABOUTIT
P NOT KNOW WHERE OR P
/@,// HOWTO OETIT /@,// ABOUT T/ 1 DID NoT
2023 :g"rll-lll(r!l\‘g\/’-\vBOUT IT 2023 E‘éﬂémé}m?ﬁ;\T

EXISTS

A nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by the Ilko Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation in cooperation with the E . E
Center for Political Sociology during 29 October - 12 November 2023, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program (UNDP) in H
2 MINISTRY OF Ukraine and the Human Rights Center ZMINA. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and over were interviewed. This is the fourth nationwide
jarven I A g (F)':':)Eslﬁrn::f(nms survey, "What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human Rights.” Previous 2016, 2018, and 2020 studies are available via QR link. =
P (D[P} The opinions contained in the research do not necessarily reflect those of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark, the United Nations
Development Programme, or other UN Agencies. E




SOURCES OF INFORMATION
AND AWARENESS ON HUMAN RIGHTS

WHAT IS YOUR SOURCE OF INFORMATION ABOUT HUMAN RIGHTS,
THE STATUS OF THEIR OBSERVANCE, METHOD OF PROTECTION?

2016 2018 2023
|
® From TV programs 75.1 629 39.1
® From newspapers __ 22.8 206 96
; [ |
® From radio shows
; |
® From Internet sites 297 37.0 48.4
® From discussions on Internet |
forums and social networks —— 79 13.0 219
]
® From Telegram channels - _ 20.6
: ; |
© From my family, friends, and colleagues 414 408 426
©® From representatives of non-governmental [l 29
organizations and donor agencies B 0 4.0 5.3
® From stands, brochures, and other |
information materials at public institutions o= 41 64 7.2
® From Government employees '_ 32 47 8.1
® From religious preaching ||
and religious literature [l 3.1 47 4.5
. |
® From my own experience [r— 259 247 22.7
® Studied at school / higher education
g [r— 14.7 185 23.1
|
® Oth
er = 0.6 3.6 0.4
o

P
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The nationwide survey on human rights in Ukraine was conducted by Ilko
Kucheriv Democratic Initiatives Foundation together with the Centre for Political
Sociology, UNDP in Ukraine and ZMINA Human Rights Centre in a period from
29 October till 12 November 2023. A total of 2,001 respondents aged 18 and older
were interviewed. The maximum random sampling error does not exceed 2.3%.
In addition, the systematic bias due to the forced migration of millions of citizens
caused by the full-scale war in Ukraine should be taken into account. This is the
fourth round of survey called “What Ukrainians Know and Think of Human
Rights?”. The results of the surveys conducted in 2016, 2018 and 2020 can be
found here.

|

The views presented in this study do not necessarily reflect the views of the
UNDP or the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of Denmark.




